

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/5/2018 2:53 PM

NO. 51898-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

THERESA J. LOWE, a single woman; LOREN J. BOSSHARD and
DONNA A. BOSSHARD, husband and wife; BURLEIGH M. CUBERT
and CAROLYN R. CUBERT, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

FOXHALL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FOXHALL
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION**

Steve Goldstein, WSBA #11042
Shawna M. Lydon, WSBA #34278
Kathryn N. Boling, WSBA #39776
Betts Patterson & Mines
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053
Attorney for Respondent Foxhall
Community Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. The 2015 Bylaws Amendment.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. There Were No Genuine Disputes of Material Fact	8
C. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That the Bylaws Amendment Imposed New Restrictions on the Use of Common Property that Conflicted with the Protective Covenants Governing the Development.....	9
D. The Adoption of the November 2015 Bylaws Amendment Violated Bylaw Provisions Governing the Procedures for Bylaws Amendments.....	15
1. The Amendment Passed Only Because of Proxy Votes, But the Bylaws Provide that Only Those Present Can Vote.....	16
2. The Notice for the November 2105 Meeting was Defective.....	20
3. The November 19, 2015 Meeting Was Improperly Conducted.	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Harvis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	11
<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Road Association</i> , 198 Wn. App. 812, 394 P.3d 446 (2017)	8
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	8
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006)	13
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Kitsap Public Services, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 935, 974 P.2d 1261 (1999).....	11
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hayles, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 531, 150 P.3d 589 (2007)	16
<i>Spokane School District No. 81 v. Spokane Education Ass’n</i> , 182 Wn. App. 291, 331 P.3d 60 (2014)	17
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014)	11, 16
<i>Wash. Professional Real Estate LLC v. Young</i> , 190 Wn. App. 541, 360 P.3d 59 (2015).....	11, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Association</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wimberly v. Caravello</i> , 136 Wn. App. 327, 149 P.3d 402 (2006)	11
<i>Wool Growers Service Corp. v. Ragan</i> , 18 Wn.2d 655, 140 P.2d 512 (1943)	19
Washington Statutes	
RCW 64.38.020	13
RCW 64.38.030	18, 20
RCW 64.38.035	21, 24
RCW 64.38.040	18
Washington Rules	
CR 56(c)	8
Other Authorities	
Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary (1986)	11, 16
